

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FOURTH DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA**

CASE NO.: 4D17-1627

AJAIB MANN, M.D. and AJAIB S.
MANN HOSPITALISTS, INC.,

Appellants,

vs.

L.T. Case No.: 14-013975

GARY PETTIGROSSI, AS
PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF
THE ESTATES OF ANN
PETTIGROSSI and GERARD
PETTIGROSSI,

Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT, SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA**

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

KELLEY/UUSTAL

Peter K. Spillis
Florida Bar No. 897167
pks@kulaw.com
Anthony H. Quackenbush
Florida Bar No. 48198
ahq@kulaw.com
500 N. Federal Highway Ste. 200
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
Telephone: (954) 522-6601
Facsimile: (954) 522-6608

CREED & GOWDY, P.A.

Rebecca Bowen Creed
Florida Bar No. 0975109
rcreed@appellate-firm.com
filings@appellate-firm.com
Bryan S. Gowdy
Florida Bar No. 0176631
bgowdy@appellate-firm.com
865 May Street
Jacksonville, Florida 32204
Telephone: (904) 350-0075
Facsimile: (904) 503-0441

Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Citations iii

Introduction 1

Statement of the Case and Facts 1

Summary of Argument 7

Argument.....10

I. The trial court did not err in barring Dr. Mann’s attempt to relitigate the “causal negligence” of Dr. Ghanavati, who – as a matter of law – was not liable. Dr. Mann cannot avoid the preclusive effect of the unopposed summary final judgment for Dr. Ghanavati.....10

A. The unopposed summary final judgment prevented Dr. Mann from relitigating Dr. Ghanavati’s “causal negligence.”162

B. Dr. Mann did not assert an “empty chair” defense.....16

1. Dr. Mann’s defense arose under *Fabre*.17

2. The case law relied on by Dr. Mann does not allow him to prove Dr. Ghanavati’s “causal negligence.”20

3. The trial court did not impermissibly shift the burden of proof to Dr. Mann.24

C. The trial court did not err in ruling that the jury would be confused by Dr. Mann’s attempt to blame both Nurse Ganzy and Dr. Ghanavati for Mr. Pettigrossi’s death.....27

D. Even if the trial court erred, its ruling was harmless.30

1. Dr. Mann did elicit expert evidence, and argue to the jury, that he should not be blamed for his failure to transfer Mr. Pettigrossi to the ICU.31

2.	The trial court did not rule inconsistently in denying the directed verdict as to Nurse Ganzy.....	33
3.	Plaintiff’s “limited defense” comment was not improper or prejudicial.....	36
4.	The jury’s apportionment of fault to Nurse Ganzy was not against the manifest weight of the evidence.....	38
II.	The trial court did not abuse its discretion in admitting Mr. Pettigrossi’s excited utterance.....	39
A.	Mr. Pettigrossi’s statement was not hearsay	39
B.	Mr. Pettigrossi’s statement qualified as an excited utterance...	40
C.	The probative value of Mr. Pettigrossi’s statement was not “substantially outweighed by the danger of unfair prejudice.”	45
D.	The trial court’s error, if any, was harmless.	47
	Conclusion	49
	Certificate of Service	49
	Certificate of Compliance	50

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Other Authorities

<i>Aronowitz v. Home Diagnostics, Inc.</i> , 174 So. 3d 1062 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015).....	10
<i>Bern v. Camejo</i> , 168 So. 3d 232 (Fla. 3d DCA 2014).....	28
<i>Browne v. State</i> , 132 So. 3d 312 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014).....	41
<i>Clement v. Rousselle Corp.</i> , 372 So. 2d 1156 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979)	27, 28
<i>Coast Cities Coaches, Inc. v. Donat</i> , 106 So. 2d 593 (Fla. 3d DCA 1958).....	46
<i>Cook v. State</i> , 921 So. 2d 631 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992).....	13
<i>Crowell v. Kaufmann</i> , 845 So. 2d 325 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003).....	passim
<i>D.F. v. State</i> , 730 So. 2d 384 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999).....	40
<i>Dade Cnty. School Bd. v. Radio Station WQBA</i> , 731 So. 2d 638 (Fla. 1999)	40
<i>Dickey v. Kitroser</i> , 53 So. 3d 1182 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011).....	12, 14
<i>Fabre v. Marin</i> , 623 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 1993)	passim
<i>Fla. Patient’s Comp. Fund. v. Von Stetina</i> , 474 So. 2d 783 (Fla. 1985)	48

<i>Graham v. Brown</i> , 1994 WL 456631 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 18, 1994).....	29
<i>Haas v. Zaccaria</i> , 659 So. 2d 1130 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995).....	passim
<i>Harbor Ins. Co. v. Miller</i> , 487 So. 2d 46 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986).....	47
<i>Harrison v. Gregory</i> , 221 So. 3d 1273 (Fla. 5th DCA 2017).....	46, 47
<i>Hudson v. State</i> , 992 So. 2d 96 (Fla. 2008)	10, 39, 40, 41, 44
<i>JVA Enters., I, LLC v. Prentice</i> , 48 So. 3d 109 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010).....	36, 38
<i>King ex rel. Murray v. Rojas</i> , 767 So. 2d 510 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000).....	27
<i>Loureiro v. Pools by Greg, Inc.</i> , 698 So. 2d 1262 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997).....	27
<i>Lucky Nation, LLC v. Al-Maghazchi</i> , 186 So. 3d 12 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016).....	15, 18
<i>Mariano v. State</i> , 933 So. 2d 111 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....	40, 41, 42, 44
<i>Nash v. Wells Fargo Guard Servs., Inc.</i> , 678 So. 2d 1262 (Fla. 1996)	11, 18, 19
<i>Opsincs</i> , 185 So. 3d	48
<i>Pearce v. Deschesne</i> , 932 So. 2d 640 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....	13
<i>Phillips v. Guarneri</i> , 785 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001).....	11, 27

<i>Provident Life & Accident Ins. Co. v. Genovese</i> , 138 So. 3d 474 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014).....	14, 15
<i>Rogers v. State</i> , 660 So. 2d 237 (Fla. 1995)	41, 44
<i>S. Bell Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Fla. Dept. of Transp.</i> , 668 So. 2d 1039 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996).....	12, 16, 20
<i>Saunders v. Dickens</i> , 151 So. 3d 434 (Fla. 2014)	14
<i>Shaw v. Jain</i> , 914 So. 2d 458 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005)	47
<i>Special v. W. Boca Med. Ctr.</i> , 160 So. 3d 1251 (Fla. 2014)	30, 33
<i>State Farm Fla. Ins. Co. v. Figueroa</i> , 218 So. 3d 886 (Fla. 4th DCA 2017).....	47
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Thorne</i> , 110 So. 3d 66 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013).....	37, 38
<i>State v. Andres</i> , 552 So. 2d 1151 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989).....	47
<i>State v. Jano</i> , 524 So. 2d 660 (Fla. 1988)	41
<i>Stogniew v. McQueen</i> , 656 So. 2d 917 (Fla. 1995)	12
<i>Vila v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 215 So. 3d 82 (Fla. 3d DCA 2016).....	passim
<i>Vucinich v. Ross</i> , 893 So. 2d 690 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005).....	17, 18, 19, 27
<i>Walt Disney World v. Goode</i> , 501 So. 2d 622 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986).....	46

<i>Williams v. State</i> , 967 So. 2d 735 (Fla. 2007)	41, 43, 44, 45
<i>Williams</i> , 967 So. 2d	44
Regulations	
§ 768.81(3)(a)1-2, Fla. Stat. (2017)	11
§ 768.81(3), Fla. Stat. (2017)	11
§ 90.801(1)(c), Fla. Stat. (2017)	39
§ 90.803(2), Florida Statutes	40, 41
Rules	
Rule 9.210(a)(2), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure	50
Other Authorities	
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 27	15
